TOWNSHIP OF VERONA COUNTY OF ESSEX, STATE OF NEW JERSEY

RESOLUTION No. 2020-171

A motion was made by Councilman Giblin; seconded by Councilman Ryan that the following resolution be adopted:

AUTHORIZING SIDEWALK AGREEMENT WITH THE COUNTY OF ESSEX

WHEREAS, the Township constructed a sidewalk located on the eastern side of Lakeside Avenue (CR-636) adjacent to Verona Park between Bloomfield Avenue and the West Orange Township line in or about 2006; and

WHEREAS, the Township and the County acknowledge that there has been a longstanding verbal agreement by and between the Township and the County that the Township would Maintain the Sidewalk, however, the Township and the County both desire to memorialize their verbal agreement in writing; and

WHEREAS, The Township and the County have negotiated the terms and conditions of this Agreement with respect to the Township's acceptance of responsibility for the Maintenance of the Sidewalk and to further indemnify the County against any and all claims in connection therewith arising out of the Township's Maintenance of the Sidewalk.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Township Council of the Township of Verona, in the County of Essex, New Jersey that Township Manager is hereby authorized to execute a Sidewalk Maintenance Agreement with the County of Essex according to the terms and conditions and in substantially the form attached hereto.

ROLL CALL:

AYES: McGrath, Giblin, Ryan, Roman, McEvoy

NAYS:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE FOREGOING IS A TRUE AND EXACT COPY OF A RESOLUTION ADOPTED BY THE TOWNSHIP COUNCIL OF THE TOWNSHIP OF VERONA AT A REGULAR MEETING HELD ON OCTOBER 5, 2020.

JENNIFER KIERNAN MUNICIPAL CLERK

